HARERA

b GURUGRM Complaint no. 3751 of 2021 & 3752 of 2021
BEFORE THE HARYANA REAL ESTATE REGULATORY
AUTHORITY, GURUGRAM

Date of decision: 06.02.2023

Name of the EMAAR MGF LAND LIMITED
Builder : -
Project Name EMERALD HILLS- FLOORS, SECTOR 65
S.no. | Complaint No. Complaint title Altendance
1. |CR/3751/2021 | Mrs. Anuradha Nidubrolu & Anr. vs. | ShriVardn Chugh
Emaar MGF Land Limited shri Harshit Batra |
2. | CR/3752/2021 | Swati Vishwakarma & Pramod Kumar Shri Varun Chugh
Vishwakarma vs-Emaar MGF Land Shri Harshit Batra
| CORAM: "% JIVER! oS |
Shri Ashok Sangwan /-~ Ty N, Member
Shri Sanjeev Kumar Ar/é_ . ' \ "_‘___ Member
ORDER

This order shall dispose of both the complaints titled as above filed
before this authority in form CRA under‘section 31 of the Real Estate
(Regulation and Development; A;t,_?_(}l-_ﬁ (hereinafter referred as “the
Act”) read with rule 28 of the Hefry'a'n.a Real Estate [Regulation and
Development) Rules, 2017 (hereinafter-referred as “the rules”) for
violation of section-11(4)(a) of the-Act wherein it is inter alia prescribed
that the promoter” shall 'be” responsible ' for all its obligations,
respansibilities and functions to the allottees as per the agreement for
sale executed inter se between parties.

The core issues emanating from them are similar in nature and the
complainant(s) in the above referred matters are allottees of the
project, namely, Emerald Hills- Fioors (group housing project) being
developed by the same respondent/promoter i.e., Emaar MGF Land

Limited. The terms and conditions of the builder buyer's agreements
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,__ GURUGRAM Complaint no. 3751 of 2021 & 3752 ol 2021

fulcrum of the issue involved in all these cases pertains to failure on the
part of the promoter to deliver timely possession of the units in
question, seeking award of delayed possession charges, to invoke
powers of investigation enshrined under section 35 of the Act, to
investigate the matter and penalize the respondent for violation of the
provisions of section 14, thereby imposing penalty in accordance with

the provisions of the Act and compensation.

The details of the complaints, reply status, unit no,, date of agreement,

possession clause, due date nf@pssassmn total sale consideration,

"L—-—h-

amount paid up, and reliefs sa@]‘gtﬂi‘e given in the table below:
Ll it ad .

Project: Emerald Hills- Floors

Possession clause:, Clause 13
Time of handing over ‘the Possession

Subject to terms of thisclouse and subject-to the Aflottee(s} having complied with all |
the terms and conditions of this Agreement, and nat being in defouit under any of
the provisions of this Agreement ond compliance with olf provisions, formulities,
documentation etc, asprescribed by the Company, the Company propases (o hansf
gver the possession f the independent ﬂﬂar within'27 months from the daete of
execution of this AgreemenL “The. Affartea{s}mgrem and understands that the

Eﬂmpany shall be entitled to a QEMMJ_WW

Note: . i R AR E 2 Nl

As a matter of fact; the promoter has not éppli_éd to the concerned authority for
abtaining completion certificate-occupation certificate within the grace period
prescribed by the promoter in the buyer's agreement. As per the settled law one
cannot be allowed to take advantage of his own wrong. Accordingly, this grace
period of 3 months cannot be allowed to the promoter.

Sr.

no.

Complaint Reply it No. Date of Due date Tutal sale Relief
no. ftllef status and area execution of consideralion | Suught
dare ol fillng admeasure- | of buyers posSession and amount
camplaint -eing agreement paid by the
Complaingnl
()

Page 2 of 29




HARERA
®, GURUGRAM

Complaint no, 3751 0f 2021 & 3752 of 2021

1. | CR/3751/20 | Reply EHF-267- | 17.03.201 | 17.06.201 | TSC: 1. DRLC.
21 received | A-GF-062 | O 2 Rs. 2.To invoke
Mrs.Anura | on [annexure | Offer  of| 62,18,583,- | powersof
dha 16.11.20 A, page 21| possession | /- Investigation
Nidubrolu & | 21 ol . AP: enshrined under
Arr. complaint] | 11.05.201 | Rs. SERe3s of the
vs. 9 52,04,471,- | A [0 investigate
. MCE AR | the marer and
fnaartits (As PET | penallze the
Land Limited statement of | respondent for
account violatan of the
DOR- dated section 14,
15092021 11.05.2019 ﬂltr!lhj" lmpesing
1 | PeEnalty In
;II. r[::?: 109 accordance with
the provisions of
the Act
: 3. To construct
o] P £ g ! the 3 mir. wide
il '!:.;J:_ _ road on the open
3 ‘!"{:1 ';1 space, adjacent
| _'r:__ﬁrf-' Tty bullding no, &-
AT ":l'r_“,'ii":' 62, amber block,
> VYLV T T in accordance
o0 LA RS e N with the
F 4 a"!l g et .f;,"*. fancrioned
. il ,5 i N 1'!’* e\ layoul plan.
2. | CR/3752/20 | Reply J|.EHE:267- | 26022010 2’6.05’.‘2’0‘. TSC: 1.Te [nvoke
21 received ['A-SF-062, | [page 16:0f 12§ T s powers of
on J} an floor cumplamr] | HED.‘ZZ,?lH(’ + | ‘nvestigation
Swari 11.10.20, [page 17 oIS, Offer ol RNy nder
Vishwakarm |21 | qumplalnt] ' ! pmue»m AP: SCICRA ol he
a & Pramod B 1 Uﬂ] Rs. AcL. to investinale
\ 7 | |J g 2 the mater and
Kumar \ i | ll ﬂ 50,25409. lize th
' \l N | pena ]
Vishwakanm WY J I U 19 "‘ /| (As PEF | respondent for
a ¥/5 Emaar % ul i &"’ " | statement al | viglatlon of the
[ndia Lrd. 2 P [ _h._.,o]l"“ V account | | section 14,
n T G\ dated thereby imposing
DOR: ™ 21092021 | penalty in
15.09.2021 al at page 23§ | Accordance with
! : ™ ' \| of reply Lhe provislons of
a4 AR t‘ \ 1 . Z. To construer
‘f,-' Y ™\ ™% A R A the 3 m1r. wlde
; . y { .'.|: _ E‘] road an the open
. o ERY LU VA space, adjacem
building no. A-
62, amhar bloch,
n accordance
wilh che
sanctioned
| layout plan,

Note: In the table referred above certain abbreviatons have been used. They|are elaborated

as [ullows:
Abbreviat ons Full form

DOR- Date of receiving complaint
TSC- Total Sale consideration

AF- Amount paid by the allottea(s)

DPC- Delayed possession charges
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4,

The aforesaid complaints were filed by the complainants against the
promoter on account of violation of the builder buyer's agreement
executed between the parties inter se in respect of said unit for not
handing over the possession by the due date, seeking award of delayed
possession charges, to invoke powers of investigation enshrined under
section 35 of the Act, to investigate the matter and penalize the
respondent for violation of the provislons of section 14, thereby
imposing penalty in accordance with the provisions of the Act and

compensation. Ler R

[t has been decided to treat .thisl.;'?fj:.;éiﬂ_-complaints as an application for
non-compliance of statutnrﬁw.-_ abligatinns on the part of the
promoter/respondent in tei'nlls-:_:f section. 34(f) of the Act which
mandates the authority to ensure cﬁfnpliam:e of the obligations cast
upon the promoters, the allottee(s) and the real estate agents under the
Act, the rules and the regulations made thereunder.

The facts of all the cohﬁ!aints filed by the cc'ﬁlhlainant(s][allnttee[s]are
also similar. Qut of the above-mentioned case, the particulars of lead
case CR/3751/2021 Case titled-as Mrs. Anuradha Nidubrolu &
Vivek Madnani ¥/s Emaar ]_HGF Land Ltd. are being taken into
consideration for determining the rights of the alloitee qua delay
possession charges,

Project and unit related details

The particulars of the project, the details of sale consideration, the
amount paid by the complainants, date of proposed handing over the
possession, delay period, if any, have been detailed in the following

tabular form:

CR/3751/2021 Case titled as Mrs. Anuradha Nidubrolu & Vivek Madnani
V/s Emaar MGF Land Ltd.
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Sr. | Particulars Details
No.
1. | Name of the project Emerald Hills- Floors, Sector 65,

Gurugram, Haryana

2. | Unit no. EHF-267-A-GF-062
[page 22 of complaint]

3. | Provisional allotment letter| 23.07.2009
w.r.t original allottee (Mr. | [annexure R1, page 26 of reply]
Kalidas Mukherjee)

4. | Date of execution of buyer's|17.03.2010
agreement  w.r.t Drigmal [annexure A, page 21 of
allottee ey _cﬁi'hplaint]

5. | Nomination letter wrt-*‘*lfi“-{l%.ﬂ?.ZO]O
subsequent allottee (Mr. lem [annexure RZ, page 93 of reply]
Chandra) - 1

6. | Nomination lattar wrt-Z"d 01, DB‘ZUl?
subsequent allnttees (Mr. Veer [annexure R2, page 94 of reply]
Singh Sarna’ and Ramneek
Kaur) | |

7. | Possession clause 13: POSSESSION

: _Subject to terms of this clouse and
. frsubject, toythe Allottee(s) having
| complied ' with ol the terms and
|.conditions aof this Agreement, and

{a) Time of handing over the
. ‘possession

not being in default under any of
the provisions of this Agreement
compliance  with  all
provisions, formalities,
documentation etc, as prescribed
by the Company, the Company
proposes to hand over the
possession of the independent
floor within 27 months from the |

and

date of execution of (his|
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Agreement. The Allottee(s) agrees
and understands that the
Company shall be entitled to a

grace period of 3 months. for
applying and _obtaining _the
n n ran

the Project

(Emphasis supplied)

[annexure A, page 36 of
4. hieomplaint]

8. |Due date of possession 14 17.06.2012

"‘5'5,;'_1_-"[Nute: Grace period is not

included]

G. |Total consideration as' per| Rs.62,18,583/-

statement of account dated & O

11.05.2019 at page, 200 of reply | \ 1

10. | Total amount paid by the Rs.52,04,ﬁlf—

complainants as per statement

of account dated11.05.2019 at

page 100 of reply ~ « Y,

11. | Occupation certificate? 3 | 09.05.2019

[annexure R4, page 167 of reply] |

12. | Offer of possession to 20| 11.052019 T

I subsequent aliottee [annexure R2, page 95 of reply]
13. | Conveyance deed w.rt; 20424.02,2020
subsequent allottee, fannexure R2, page 106 of reply]

14. | Sale deed executed between | 23.06.2020
2™ subsequent allottee and | [annexure €, page 93 of
present allottee i.e., | complaint]
complainants

B. Facts of the complaint
8. The complainants have made the following submissions in the
complaint:
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11,

11,

v,

That, initially, the property in question i.e. floor bearing No. EHF-
267-A-GF-062 (ground floor) admeasuring 267 5q Yards, in the
project of the respondent i.e. Emaar India Limited, known as
“Emaar Hills Floors” (the “Project”) situated at Sector-65,
Gurugram, Haryana, was booked by Mr. Kalidas Mukherjee,
That, thereafter, on 17.03.2010, the above-named person
entered into a builder buyer's agreement with the respondent,
by virtue of which the respondent allotted a floor bearing No.
EHF-267-A-GF-062 [Grm’.!_gd’. Floor) admeasuring 267 $q Yards,
along-with car parking:_.fsﬁagg_ilh the project known as “Emerald
Hills Floors” situated af Seu‘:1tu-1":65, Gurugram.

That, subsequent thereﬁh; Mr. Kalidas Mukherjee sold the above
said propertyta Mr. Vipin Chéﬁdra, who thereafter sold it to Mr.
Veer Singh Sarna and Ms. Ramneek Kaur and on 24.02.2020 the
respondent got the canveyance deed of the floor in question
executed in‘favour é::f the above salgi persons. That, thereafter,
the complainants purchased fhe pi'i}.p'erry in question from the
above named persons-and got the sale deed for the said fAoor
executed in.their faveur, on 23.06.2020. That, prior to the
aforesaid purchase, when the cnmpiai"nants visited the property
in question, there was an open space adjacent to the property i.e.
A-62 and upon enquiring about the same, got to know that the
open space is meant for construction of road so as to internally
connect that block from the other via the said 3 Mfr. access road
and hence is a dedicated space for the proposed road, though
temporarily covered with aluminium Sheets, by the respondent.
That, the complainants independently verified this fact from the

respondent, through its customer care team as well as its
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dedicated facilities management team and the same very fact
was verbally re-affirmed by them too that a 3-Meter-wide road
is proposed to be constructed and would be made in another
three-four months. That, after visiting the property and
sarisfying themselves with repard to all the aspects besides
considering the factum of open space left adjacent to the building
No. A-62, Amber Block, meant for the purpose of construction of
3 Mtr. wide road, the complainants purchased the floor in
question, J,
V. That, it is pertinent to mentlnn here that even in the schedule [
attached to the conveya’ncel deed as well as in the sanctioned
layout plan 'uplnaded_- by the respendent on its website,
pertaining tosthe said :]'icénseﬂ. project.in questicn, it has been
categorically mentiuned;’shUWn that there is a 3 Mtr. wide road
adjacent to :huilding no. A-62. That, post shifting of the
comp]ainantsJin"' unit ‘no. EHF-267:A-GF-062 (ground floor),
besides other owners on-the first and second floor of the same
building and because of other residents also moving into the
floors constructed n the 'saiii b]a;i:l_f{‘ the'issue of shortage of car
parking cropped up, since there was hardly any provision for
extra car parking for'the owners,let alone the issue pertaining to
visitors car parking, hence required additional car parking space
and so in the month of July-August, 2020 many emails were
written to the respondent company bringing this ¢ritical issue to
light and requested their indulgence for immediate construction
of 3 Mtr. wide road adjacent to building no. A-62, so that their
vehicles could be parked on the road side, which would resolve

their immediate problem for additional car parking space.
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i,

vil.

Viil.

That, thereafter a series of e-mails were written to the
respondent, besides personal visits but yielded no results. In fact,
the respondent vide its reply through emails dated 03.07.2020
and 15.02.2021, apprised the complainants that the open space
adjacent to building no. A-62 does not forms the part of Amber
block and since the layout plan has been modified, hence 3 Mtr.
wide road cannot be constructed on the same. Relevant emails
exchanged between the complainants and the respondent is
annexed herewith as ann‘ngure E. That, after coming to know
regarding the respondéﬁiié sta;me with respect to the open space
which might be converted iﬁtola plot, as told by the respondent’s
facilities mahagement team, “and. which was meant for
cnnstructiqn.ﬁf the rnl:.;"nld:, as dé'picted from the sanctioned layout
plan submjttéd‘ by the respondent as well as the mentioning of
the same very factin the schedule | of the canveyance deed/sale
deed, the complainants on 29.06.2021 filed complaints with the
STP and DTP“office Gurugram; '.":lgai'lnst the respondent, for
committing the above mentioried gross illegality, though no
action has been taken onthe same till date.

That, after the implei'nentation of the Real Estate (Regulation and
Development) Act, 2016, the respondent cannot impose terms,
which allows them to alter, revise, and amend the original
layout/plans as per their convenience as the helpless Allottees
who had invested their funds are left with no other option but to
adhere to such one-sided pro-developers’ terms and conditions.
That, the Act further defines the term “Sanctioned Plan” and
according to Section 2 {zq) of the RERA Act, 2016, “sanctioned

plan” means the site plan, service plan, building plan, parking
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ix.

and circulation plan, landscape plan, layout plan, zoning plan,
and such other plan. It includes structural designs permissions
such as environment permission and such other permissions,
which is approved by the competent authority before the start of
a real estate project.

That, it is imperative on the respondent’s part that the project
must be in consonance with the sanctioned layout plan and other
specifications. The starutnry provision under Section 14 of the
Real Estate [Regulatmn~ and Development) A¢t states that
irrespective of any agreement contract or legislation, the
builder/promoter”_ . shall,  inot ‘make any changes or

mediﬁcatiens}@lterat_iens to the'sanctioned plan, except:

&
»  When due ta architectural or structural reasons, with due
recommendation from an engineer or architect and
intimation to the allottees, certain minor modifications can

be made to the structural plan.

« With written consent of 2/3rd of the allottees (buyers)
agreeing to make alterations or additions to the layout plan

under sanctioned project;

« Which consent was never obtained from the complainants,

besides other residents of Ground and first flopr of building

no. A-62, in the present case.

That, the phrase ‘prior written consent’ in Section 14, is of pivotal
importance, as it implies that home buyers must be informed of
the proposed changes in the project, before they give their

consent. The Bombay High Court, in the case of Madhuvihar
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Xi.

Xii.

xiil.

Cooperative Housing Soclety and others vs Jayantilal

Investments and others, 2010 (6) Bom CR 517, had the

opportunity to interpret Section 7 of the Maharashtra Ownership

of Flats Act (MOFA), 1963, which is similar to Section 14 of the

RERA. It held that the consent of a home buyer must be an

‘informed consent’, i.e, ane which is freely given after the flat

purchaser is placed on notice by complete and full disclesure of

the project or scheme that the builder plans to implement.

Further, the cansent must be specific and relatable to a particular

project or scheme of the/developer which is intended.
That, since Section 7 oftﬁe MDF-}-% is analogous to Section 14 ol the RERA,
the ruling of the Madhuvihar Cooperative Housing Society case will hold
good for all cases that come before the Real Estate Regulatory Authority
and the Real Estate Appellate Tribunal. Therefore, should a developer
desire to amend the project layout, he must obtain the prior written
consent of all the allottees. Such consent should be cbtained, after
informing them about all the proposed modificaticns and amendments
and the impact it will have on the developer. This will enable the
allottees to take an informed decision, keeping in mind their interests.

That, in the case in hand, no prior intimation was ever given to

the complainants or ather residents of building no. A-62, thereby

inviting objections regarding the change of the sancticned layout

plan, so as to render an opportunity to the residents to submit

their concerns with regard to the proposed revision in the layout

plan, in gross violations of the provisions of The Haryana

Development and Regulation of Urban Areas Act, 1975.

That, it is worth mentioning here that conversion of open space

meant for construction of 3 Mtr. wide road for any other purpose
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Xiv.

XV,

either by merging or utilising it otherwise would be detrimental
to the rights of the owners of building no. A-62 Amber Block as
the same would tantamount to extinguishment of the exclusively
of their property having a direct access through the proposed
adjacent 3 Mtr. road, purchased by them keeping the same in
mind.

That, subsequent to purchasing the floor, the complainants time
and again via numerous emails, calls and personal visits
requested the respondent for. construction of 3 Mtr, wide road
but the plea was rejectédjhﬁ ﬂm- company in an arbitrary manner
and in gross viplations, I:.n” thre principles of equity and good
conscience. That, the/above stated‘issie was timely brought to
the notice of the'concerned officials 'of the respondent company
and was even escalated ‘to the higher management of the
company via several mails but they|all.turned a deaf ear to the
genuine grievance of the complainants and never addressed the
same, That, the'conversion of open space meant far construction
of 3 Mtr. vide road by'merging'it with additional land or utilizing
it otherwise for any.other purpose can inino eventuality be done
by the respondent company, as per its whims and fancies and in
an arbitrary manner, violating the rule of law.

That, the respondent has committed various acts of omission and
commission by makKing incorrect and false statement in the
emails, to the complainants as well as by committing other
serious acts as mentioned in preceding paragraph The
complainants, therefore, seeks indulgence of this authority to
invoke powers of investigation enshrined under Section 35 of

the Act, so0 as to investigate the matter and if in case the authority
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arrives at a conclusion that the respondent has violated the letter

and spirit of Section 14, may kindly impose penalty amounting

to five per cent of the cost of the project, and; to further pass

directions u/s 36 of the Act to restrain the respondent from

converting the open space meant for proposed 3 Mtr. wide road

by merging into another plot or utilizing it for any other purpose

as an interim measure, till the pendency of the present

complaint.

© O

Relief sought by the cnmplaihzihfs-'
The complainants have suught fnllnwmg relief(s):

(i} Direct the respondent-to pay mterest for every month of delay at

prevailing rate afmterest

{

(ii) To invoke powers, of mvesngamm enshrmed under section 35 of

the Act, to investigate the matterand penalize the respondent for

violation of the provisions of section 14, thereby imposing penalty

in accordance with the provisions of the Act.

(ili) To pass interim .directions u/s.36,0f the Act to restrain the

respondent from converting the'open space meant for proposed 3

mtr. wide road by merging into-another plot or utilizing it for any

other purpose as aniinterim: measure, till the pendency of the

present complaint.

(iv) To direct the respondent to construct the 3 mtr. wide road on the

open space, adjacent building no. A-62, amber block, emerald hills

floors, sector 65, Gurugram, Haryana, in accordance with the

sanctioned layout plan.

10. On the date of hearing, the authority explained to the respondent/

promoter about the contraventions as alleged to have been committed

Page 130l 29




HARERA

- GURUGRAM Complaint ne. 3751 of 2021 & 3752 of 2021

in relation to section 11(4) (a) of the act to plead guilty or not to plead
guilty.

D. Reply by the respondent
11. The respondent has contested the complaint on the following grounds.
i.  That at the very outset, it is submitted that the instant complaint

is untenable both in facts and in law and is liable to/be rejected on
this ground alone. That the complainants are estopped by their
own acts, conduct, acquiescence, laches, omissions etc. from filing
the present complaint.

ii. That the complainants have.-.;ribtfapproached the court with clean
hands as have nowhere divulged the autherity with the fact that

they have been in constant defal

Its inimaking goud on their part
Lo T \

of the cbligations: -

ifi. That the originalallottee, Mr. Kalidas Mukherjee being interested
in the real estate development of the respondent, known under
the name and, style of “Emerald H‘il_ls-Flﬂors" at Sector 65,
Gurugram, Haryana'tentatively appli.ed for provisional allotment
of the unit vide application, dated 23.0?.2!][]9, who was allotted
unit no. EHF-267-A-GF-062 on gr.ound floor, having a super area
of 1380 sq. ft vide provisional allotment tetter dated 23.07.2009
and conseguently ~throughthe buyer's agreement dated
17.03.2010. The ‘provisional-allotment letter dated 23.07.2009,
schedule of payment and the buyer's agreement dated
17.03.2010,

iv. That subsequently the unit was transferred to Mr. Vipin Chandra
vide nomination confirmation letter dated 16.07.2010, who
thereafter transferred it further to Mr. Veer Singh and Ms.
Ramneek Kaur vide nomination confirmation letter dated
01.09.2017, who was offered the possession of the Unit on
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Vi,

11.05.2019 and handed over the possession on 03.02.2020 vide
the Unit Handover letter and consequently executed the
conveyance deed dated 24.02.2020 was ekecuted. The
nomination confirmation letters dated 16.07.2010 and
01.09.2017, letter of offer of possession dated 11.05.2019, unit
handover letter dated 03.02.2020 and the conveyance deed dated
24.02.2020 are marked and annexed herewith as annexure R2.
That it must be noted that upon execution of conveyance deed,
the absolute and cumplete title in'the Unit was transferred to Mr.
Veer Singh and Ms. Ramneek Kaur upon which, all the rights and
obligations have sended. That thereafter, after the end of
relationship between the respundent and Mr, Veer Singh and Ms.
Ramneek Kaur, i.e, when in the absence of any subsisting
relationship between the respondent and Mr. Veer Singh and Ms.
Ramneek Kaur,the-present complainants bought the Unit from
Mr. Veer Singh'and Ms. Ramneek Kaur:

That the presentcomplaintisnot malntainable for reasons stated
hereunder and liable“to.be.dismissed. That the complainant
purchased the property from.the erstwhile allottees, Mr. Veer
Singh and Ms. Ramneek Kaur. That it should be categorically
noted that ‘there does not exist any agreement whatsoever
between the complainants and the respondent and consequently,
no contractual obligations follow. It is submitted that the
respondent has no obligation whatsoever towards the
complainants. That the jurisdiction of this authority is derived on
the basis of agreement between the parties as is reflected from
the provision of the Real Estate (Regulation and Develapment)

Act, 2016 ("Act”) reflected hereinbelow:
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vii.

viil.

"S.2(c] “agreement for sale” means an agreement entered into

between the promoter and the allottee;”

That in the absence of any agreement, there does not exist any
contractual obligation between the parties and hence, the

authority has no power and/or jurisdiction to adjudicate any

claim. .

That, moreover, the authority has no jurisdiction to entertain the
present complaint with respect to the present unit as the
complainant does not fall 1n the category of “allotiee” as per the
provision of the act as there [s~no agreement berween the
respondent and'the camplaman]:ﬂ-mm regard to the present unit.
Further it is pertinent to’ment{on here'that no endorsement has
been made in the name of the complainants. That the Act
recognized three stakeholders|of the real estate sector, namely
the allottee,| the" developer and the real estate agent; the
complainants fall’in neither of the sald categories and hence,
cannot rightly approach_the authority. Hence, the authority has
no jurisdictiﬂni'lto éntertain ;h_e gr§_5eqt case and grant relicfs
soughtwhatsné\rer. ' : |

That the complainants purchased the unit in question from Mr.
Veer Singh and Ms. Ramneek Kaur, after the absolute title and
right over the unit was already transferred to the Vieer Singh and
Ms. Ramneek Kaur vide the conveyance deed dated 24.02.2020.
That the sale deed executed was not with the respondent, thus
there exists no privity of contract between the parties and hence,
their flows no contractual oblipation from the respondent

towards the complainants.
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ix.

That it must be additicnally noted that the sale of unit to the
complainants was without prior consent of the respondent and
beyond the respondent’s control. That it must be categorically
noted that the present case is not one ol subsequent allottees
which would involve the respondent in the transfer/assignment,
That as per the clause 24 of the buyer's agreement, the prior
consent of the respondent was required to be taken for any sale,
transfer, lease etc, which in the present scenario with respect to
the complainant has nqj:glbéen taken. The clause has been

reiterated hereinbelow: ..
“24, ASSIGNMENT

This Agreement or any.interest of Allotteefs)in this Agreement shall not be
assigned by the Allottee(s} without the prior consent of the Company in its
sole discretion and shail be subject to oil applicable laws and notifications
pr any goverament directions os may be in force and further shafl be subject
to this Agreement and the terms, conditions and charges as the Company
may impose. The Allottee{s) shall be sofely responsible and liable for alf the
legal, monetary ‘or any other consequences-that may arise from such
assignmentsiand the Company shaill havenodirect or indirect involvement
in any manner,whatsoever. Any purported . gssignment by the Alfottee(s} in
vivlation of chis\Agreement.shall"be,a default on the part of Allottee(s}
entitfing the Company to cancel this Agreement and to avail of remedies as
set forth in clause 19 of thisAgreement.”

That the respondent applied forthe occupancy certificate (0C) on
04.04.2019 vide the application for occupation certificate and
subsequently received the 0C on 0905.2019. That the
development of the project is as per the sanctioned plans. That it
is important to note that in 2017, the project was proposed to be
revised and accordingly, the respondent intimated the then
allottee, Mr. Vipin Chandra vide a letter dated 13.08.2017. Mr.
Vipin Chandra was asked for objections and suggestions in lieu of

the same, however, none were given. [t is submitted that the letter
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Xi.

for objections regarding change in layout plan was sent to Mr.
Vipin Chandra whereby no objection raised by him and the
subsequent allottees, Mr. Veer Singh and Ms. Ramneek Kaur
during purchasing the unit were well versed regarding change in
layout plan and also did not raise any objection to change in lay
out plan after purchasing the unit and execution of conveyance
deed. Thereafter, in furtherance to the revised plan, the
construction of the project was done. That at the time of buying
the unit, the unit was alread}' transferred te the Mr. Veer Singh
and Ms. Ramneek Kaur: The complainants are having the
knowledge of such revision, in any ciccumstance whatsoever, the
said revision Jhas’ been made avai]able tc the public and is
accessible either in develuper office oF STC{STF’ office. Moreover,
the time at_which the complainants bought the unit, the
possession being already offered and was a ‘ready to move in
property” and,the possession was takrm by the erstwhile owner/
allottee namely Mr. Veer Singh anri Mr. Ramneek Kaur. That the
principle of caveat "emptor—rightly applies and hence, the
complainant, upontheirown fault and lack of diligence, cannat be
rightly allowed to take advantagé and press the present claim.
The letter dated 13.08.2017. jhviting objection/suggestions of the
allottees.

It needs to be categorically noted that the present complaint
revolves around the frivolous alleged grievances of the
complainants with respect to the development not being in
accordance with the approved plans. However, is completely

outrageous as the respondent is in receipt of the occupancy
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xii.

Xiii,

Xiv.

certificate, which mentions no deviaticns, whatsoever, from the
sanctioned and approved plans.

Additionally, it must also be noted that the Mr. Veer Singh and Ms.
Ramneek Kaur executed an indemnity cum undertaking on
15.11.2019, according to clause 4 of which, any increase and
decrease in area of the said unit was agreed to. The clause has

been reiterated hereafter:

“4. I/we understand that there has been an increase/decrease in
area of the said Unit.and I/we do not have any objection to the
same and undertake to pay the charges for the increased areg as
and when demanded by the Company.”

That the cumpl_a_lnarit’_sﬁallg'gé;d_shat _the respondent has merged
open space jmeant for, cunstructing 3-meter-wide road into
another plot/has been utilising it for any other purpose. It is
submitted that the construction ofithe road on the open space is
in accordance. with the revised site/layout plan after the
intimation of the same to the complainants and has also received
the occupancy certificate.

That the respondent has.adhered.to.the revised sanctioned plan
and project specifications by the promoter and hence did not
violate the section 14 of the Act: The changes made by respondent
were necessary and moreover, approved by the competent
authority. Additionally, the modifications made to the sanction
plan were in consensus with the clause 5 of the agreement. the
project, as 15 developed, is in complete accordance with the
sanctioned plans. The complainant mutually agreed to it with the
respondent as per the clause 5 of the agreement, which is

reiterated herein below:
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“S. ALTERATIONS/MODIFICATIONS IN THE LAYOUT PLANS AND
DESIGNS

{a) The Company shall have the right to effect and/or carry out such
additions, alterations, deletions and modifications, as the Company may,
at its sole option and discretion, consider necessary or as directed by any
competent authority and/or the architect at any time even afier the
building plans for the floors are sanctioned ond til the grant of an
accupation certificate, to which the Allottee(s} hereby consents and
shall raise no objection. Such changes may include but shall nor be
limited te change in the building plan(s) of the Buildings/Floors, floar
plans, location, preferential location, number, increase or decrease in
rumber of floors, block or Super area of the Floor, designs and
specifications annexed in Annexure-Vil, however, this sholl be without
prejudice to any rights of the Company under clause 5{c} hereunder to
construct additional ﬂgom/add;txanai spaces gs sanctioned and
approved by the cumpetantauthamy

{d) In case of any al'temtfhnfmad:ﬁcatmn resulting in less than 10%
increase in Super Area, then in such an event, the Company shall not be
obliged to take ony consent from the Allottee(s). The Allottee(s) agrees
and acknowledges that he/she/they/it "shall be obliged to make
payments for such increase in‘area within chirty (30} days on the date
dispatch of such notice by the Company.

(e} In cose of any a.*teratmn;’mﬂdaf ication resulting in less than 10%
decrease | in SuperAred, then in such on event, the Company shalf not be
obliged 'to take any consent from the 'Allottee(s]. The excess amount
towards the Total Consideration shall be adjusted by the Company at
the time of final eccounting befare giving possession lo Allotteefs). The
Allottee(s) agrees and. acknowledges/that the Company shall not be
obliged to pay anyinterestin thisregard.

{f) The Compan 1y S shaH' have rl',gh.'; wrthﬂut approvm' of any Allottee(s) in
the Profect to make any alteration, addidons, improvements or repairs
whether structural or non-structural, interior or exterior, ordinary or
extraordinary in refation to ary unsold floar within the Project and the
Allotteefs) agrees not-to raise objections or make any claims on this
Account,

Section 14. Adherence fo sanctioned plans and project

specifications by the promoter.-

{1) The proposed project sholl be developed and completed by the
promoter in accordance with the sanctioned plans, loyout plans and
specifications as approved by the comperent authorities

|

. {i)...Provided that the promoter may make such minor additions or
afterations as mav be reguired by the allottee, or such minor
changes or alterations as may be necessary due to architectural
and structural reasons duly recommended ard verified by an
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XV,

xvi,

XVii.

authorized Architect or Engineer after proper declaration and
intimation to the allottee.”

That the respondent has adhered to the sanctioned plan and
project specifications by the promoter and hence did not viclate
the section 14 of the Act. That the office order dated 25.01.2021
issued by Principal Secretary, Town and Country Planning,
Chandigarh resolved the conflict of RERA Act, Haryana
Development and Regulation of Urban Areas Act, 1975 and
Haryana Apartment Ownership-Act in terms of the procedure to
be followed while a]te'ri_ﬁ‘gfl’fher' sanctioned plans, layout plans,
building plans. This office order clarified the procedure laid down
in Section 14(2) of the, RERA Act. The'respondent has complied
with the due’process and procedute ‘enumerated in this office
order dated'25.01.2021 and the'same was even complied with in
2017. The office order dated 25.01.2021 is annexed hereto as
Annexure R10: By virtue of this direction the respondent has
published the. amendment on. the site plan in 3 national
newspapers and public notice inviting their objections against the

said amendment.

That it is a matter of fact that In the approved layout plan of 2011,
there was a 3m wide road shown on‘west side of plot no. A-62,
However, the respondent had started the process of revision of
the plan as early as in 2014 and accordingly the layout plan was

revised on 30.05.2017.

That the said 3 mtr. road opens up to private land which is not a
part of the licensed land and the villagers residing in the said land
breeds cattle in it other than residing in a part of it. In the

amended plan, the respondent considering all the future security
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threats of Amber block, the said 3m wide road was repositioned
in order to avoid any unwanted nuisance from the adjacent
landowner not being part of the project/ licensed land. Also, the
landowner of the adjoining land was demanding access to his land
through the said 3.0mtrs. road. Pursuant to the revision in the
layout plan /demarcation plan on 30.05.2017, the public notices
were issued on 11.08.2017. The Public notices and newspaper
publications dated 11.08.2017 are annexed hereto as annexure
R7(Colly.). That on 14.10.2020 final approval of revised layout

plan was received.

xviii.  The layout plan was_ﬂ:u-_ther revised on 21,06.2021, pursuant
to which the public nnri}:lg_e_ was iﬁsued on28.06.2021, whereby the
officer of the DTCP has required seeking objections/ suggestions
from the allottees against the revision of the layout plan/
demarcation plan withina period of 30 days of publication of this
notice. The publi{: notice datEf._:l_ _2_8.06_.2(]21 and the newspaper
publications are. annexed  hereto."as annexure R11{Colly).
Pursuant to which, the complainants filed two separate
complaints one before the, STP, Gurugram and the other before
DTP, Gurugram. True copies of the complaints dated 28.06.2021
are attached herewith and marked as annexure R1Z and annexure
R13 respectively.That after receipt of the complaint in DTP and
STP offices in Gurugram, respondents responded and responded
to the complaints with supporting documents and the DTP and
STP offices did not find any anomalies/ defects i the approved
site plan,

xix. That after the complainant did not receive any results before the
DTP, Gurugram and STP, Gurugram, the cemplaints approached

Page 22 ol 29



HARERA

> GUR{_J_GRAM r Complaint no, 3751 of 2021 & 3757 ngI:Izl]

XXi.

xxij.

Ld. HRERA Gurugram with similar grievances as & counterblast/
after-thought for their iltegal gains. The major grievance raised by
the complaint is rotating and revolving against ane agenda i.e.
additional parking Space and the present complaint is cnly to get
a direction for that,

That it is submitted that the complaints are agitating their similar
grievances at two different forums at the same time, thereby
qualifying to be a best case of forum shopping. It is submitted that
the present complaint s not mainttainable being sub judice before
DTP, Gurugram and STP,"Gﬁﬁugram and should be dismissed on
this ground alone, That in,aa;iition to.that, it is impaortant to note
that objections frbm.tHe‘.?gé"aI‘Ibttéésthere sought by the STP,
Gurugram against the revised i;réyout plan and proceedings were
held vide virtual hearings. 1t is pertinent to mention that the
compilainants have not raised any objection pertaining to the 3
metre wide road.and their objections were recorded in minutes
of the meeting"'dafed 14:10:202 1 of proceedings of the virtual
hearing,

That the present complaint 4is a frivelous attempt of the
complainants td extract monies out of the respondent. That there
exists no cause of action for the complainants to file the present
compilaint, That the respondent has made good on all parts of his
responsibilities and obligations under the agreement under the
law, rules and regulations. That for the reason of non-existence af
an existing cause of action and Coram non judice, this camplaint
is liable to dismissed.

That the present complaint has been filed by contending a

violation of section 14 of the Act, which has not occurred, in any
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manner whatsoever. That there exists no relationship between
the parties, contractual or otherwise, and the complainants
bought the unit with open eyes and hence cannot bring the
present claim hence, this complaint is bound to be dismissed with

costs in favour of the respondent.

E. Jurisdiction of the authority

12. The respondent has raised preliminary objection regarding
jurisdiction of authority to entertain the present complaint. The
authority observes that it 'ha_s_;"Fg(ritnrial as well as subject matter
jurisdiction to adjudicate_ thepresent complaint for the reasons given

below, 7 AN

B

E. | Territorial jurisdiction -
13. As per notification.ne. 1/92/2017-1TCP dated 14.12.2017 issued by
Town and Country Planning Department, Haryana the jurisdiction of
Real Estate Reguiatﬁr’y Authority, GUrugrqﬁi_shall be entire Gurugram
District for all purpose with offices situated in Gurugram. In the
present case, the project in question is situated within the planning
area of Gurugram Distr%ct. Therefore, this authority has camplete
territorial jurisdiction to deal with'the present complaint.
E. Il Subject-matterjurisdiction
14, Section 11(4)(a) of the Act, 2016 provides that the promoter shall be
responsible to the allottee as per agreement for sale. Section 11(4)(a)
is reproduced as hereunder;

Section 11{4){a)

Be responsible for ali obligations, responsibilities and Jfunctions under the
provisions of this Act or the rules and regulations made thereunder or to the
allotcees as per the agreement for sole, or to the association of allottees, as
the case may be, till the conveyance of all the apartments, plots or buildings,
as the case may be, to the allottees, or the common areas to the association
of allottees or the competent authority, as the case may be;
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The provision of assured returns is part of the builder buyer’s agreement, as
per clause 15 of the BRA dated........ Accordingly, the promoter is responsible
Jor all obligations/ responsibilities and functions i ncluding payment of
assured returns as provided in Builder Buyer’s Agreement.

Section 34-Functions of the Authority:

34{f} of the Act provides to ensure compliance of the obligations cast upon the
promoters, the allottees and the reai estate agents under this Act and the rules
and regulacions made thereunder.

15. So, in view of the provisions of the Act of 2016 quoted above, the
authority has complete jurisdiction to decide the complaint regarding
non-compliance of nbligatiogs:wby the promoter leaving aside
compensation which is to Be deci-:';ied by the adjudicating officer if
pursued by the complainant a.t a Iéter stage.

F. Findings on the reliefsought by the'camplainants:

16. The common issues with regard to delayed possession charges & other

charges are involved in ali these cases.

F.I Direct the respondent to pay Interes;t'f_ur every month of delay
at prevailing rate of interest,
The subject unit in,the, said project was originally allotted to Mr.

Kalidas Mukherjee vide'provisional‘allotment letter dated 23.07.2009
then the unit was subsequently,transferred toMr. Vipin Chandra (14
subsequent allottee) vide nnminétiun letter dated 16.07.2010 who
further transferred the unit to Mr. Veersingh Sarna and Ramneek Kaur
(2" subsequent ailottees) vide nomination letter datec 01.09.2017,
who was offered the possession on 11.05.2019 and the possession was
subsequently handed over to them vide unit hand over letter dated
03.02.2020 and consequently a conveyance deed was executed on
24.02.2020. After this, Mr. Veersingh Sarna and Ramneek Kaur
transferred the ownership rights to Mr. Vivek Madnani & Mrs.

Anuradha Nidubrolu (complainants) vide sale deed dated 23.06.2020.
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Considering the above-mentioned facts, the authority is of the view
that the complainants herein are 3w subsequent allottees who had
purchased the apartment from the 2w subsequent allottee after such
time when the occupation certificate dated 09.05.2019 for the subject
unit was obtained by the respondent promoter. Moreover, the offer of
possession was also made to the 2" subsequent allottee and thereafter
conveyance deed with respect to the subject unit was also executed by
the 2 subsequent allottee and the respondent. It can be inferred that
the complainants were well awqu' about the status of construction of
the project at the time whentﬁ‘ey dhpse to purchase their rights from
the previous alluttee frpm tl,ie :sa:auda{y market, and therefore,
allegations qua dela?@*hanﬂing oveiﬂhe"b_p?sessmn cannot be raised
by the complainantsratthls stage. Hence, 1nwg;ux:l:: eventuality and in the
interest of natural iuﬂice delay possession charges cannot be granted
to the camplainmts 55 there is no’ mﬁ'lngimleﬂt of any right of the
complainants by the resuundent ]Jt'ﬂmGITEI" '

F.1l To invoke puwerspﬁmresﬂgaﬂuﬂ gﬂshrined under section 35
of the Act, to investigate the matter and penalize the
respondent fi violation of the provisions of section 14,
thereby impos ngpenﬁltjv in accordance with the provisions
of the Act. "

The complainants in the preﬁenymatterfsuhmitmd that the respondent

have made alterations in the bmlding plans attached at schedule | of
the conveyance deed and a complaint regarding the same have also
been filed by the complainants before STP & CTP office, Gurugram on
29.06.2021. Accordingly, this act of the respondent is in violation of
section 14 of the Act.

On the contrary, the respondent has contented in its reply that the
respondent has adhered to the sanctioned plan and project
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specifications. It is asserted by the respondent that as per the approved
layout plan of 2011, there was a 3 mtrs. road shown on west side of
plot no. A-62. However, the respondent started the process of revision
of the plan in 2014 and the layout plan were revised on 30.05.2017.
Pursuant to the revision in layout plan/demarcation plan, the public
notices were issued on 11.08.2017 and the final approval was received
on 14.10.2020. Furthermore, the layout plans were again revised on
21.06.2021 pursuant to which public notice was again issued on
28.06.2021 for seeking any abi&tinn from the existing allottees. The
éparate complaints before STP & CTP
Haryana but did nfq_x; 1"5ecgi§g'; any ' Fglts and therefore, the
complainants apprﬂépl:eﬂrl‘lﬂkﬁli&ﬁng‘ugmm The respondent also
submitted that sinee this issue /matter ‘is sub judice before DTP,
Gurugram, the preaent complaint should be dismissed.

The authority thin}isx it -ap_ﬁlrﬂ'pri ite I:tb: ’acrﬁte the order dated
25.01.2021 issued- Ey ﬁri\:_!!ciﬁlal Sec etary, 'I"'éw'n & country planning,
Chandigarh regardin'g‘t_fl_lﬁ pfgt_-:ﬂdurg”tﬁ 'bé{ fﬂ] lowed while altering the

complainants then filed two separa

sanctioned plans, layout ﬁ[a'ns; -Bﬁilﬁiﬁg" ;;lans. The relevant part of the
said order is reproduced herein below: -

(%]

A. Procedure for addition/alteration in sanctioned plans, viz.,
layout plans, building plans ete: The following procedure shall
be adopted for the purpose of considering objections /
suggestions of the allottees, in fulfilment of the provisions of
Section 14(2) of the RERA Act, 2016 as well as the requirements,
if any, under the Act of 1975:

. The revised layout/building plan is approved in-principle with the
following conditions:

i. That the colonizer shall invite objections from each existing
allottee regarding the said amendment in the layout/ building
plan through an advertisement to be issued at least in three
National newspapers widely circulated in District, of which one
should be in Hindi Language, within a period af 10 days from
the issuance of approval.

Page 27 of 29



HARERA

@ CURUGRAM Complaint na. 3751 of 2021 & 3752 of 2021

it.Each existing allottee shalfl aiso be informed about the proposed
revision through registered post with a copy endorsed to the
Senior Tewn Planner, Circle office in case of layout/building
pian within two days from the advertisement as per {o) above
clearly indicating the last date for submission of objection. A
certified fist of afl existing alfottees shall atso be submitted to
the Senior Town Planner, Circle vffice........ !

After expansively referring to the facts and documents placed on
record, the authority observes that the respondent has very well
proceeded according to the order mentioned abave for revision of the
layout plans. Hence, there is no violation of provisions of section 14 of
the Act by the respondent company.

F.IIl Te pass interim directions'u/s 36 of the Act to restrain the
respondent from _cuﬁir:_éi'tihg the open space meant for
proposed 3 mir. wide rh_ad,_bj,ir merging into another plot or
utilizlng it for'any other purpose as an interim measure, till
the pendency of the present complaint,

F.IV To direct the respondent to construct the 3 mtr. wide road
on the open,space, adjacent building no. A-62, amber block,
emerald hills, floors, sector .65, Gurugram, Haryana, in
accordance with the sanctioned layout plan.

As far as the aboveyptwo, reliefs are:cencerned, since the matter is

already sub judice hefore DTF;, Gurugrafn and moreover, the approval

of building plan and any objection with regard to the revision for the
same are purely the subject matter to be dealt by DTP, Gurugram. The
authority hereby directs the complainants to put the above-mentioned

issues before the complaint already going on before DTF, Gurugram.

H. Directions of the authority
17. Hence, the authority hereby passes this order and issue the following

directions under section 37 of the Act to ensure compliance of obligations
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cast upon the promoter as per the function entrusted to the authority under
section 34(f);

I.  Delay possession charges cannot be granted to the complainants as
there is no infringement of any right of the complainants by the
respondent.

18. Complaint stands disposed of. True certified copy of this order shall be placed
in the case file of each matter.

19.  File be consigned to registry.

ev l{umaﬂ{ o i, . Ashok Sangfvan

Member /o \ND Memb
Haryana Real Estate Regulatury ﬁuthunty Gurugr

Dated.,Uﬁ.ﬂZ_ZDZB
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